PHYSICOCHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF STINGLESS BEE
HONEY FROM UITM JENGKA

UZMA BINTI JAMIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
TABLE OF CONTENTS 1\
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii
ABSTRACT viil
ABSTRAK iX
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the study and problem statement 1
1.2 Significance of study 6
1.3 Objectives of study 7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Physicochemical properties of stingless bee honey 8
2.2 Pollination 8
2.3 Carbohydrates of honey 9
2.4  The Malaysian Standard 9
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Samples 12
3.2 Materials 12
3.3  Chemicals 12
3.4  Apparatus 13
3.5 Instruments 13
3.6  Method 14
3.6.1 Sample Collection 14
3.6.2 pH value 14
3.6.3 Ash content 15
3.6.4 Colour intensity 15
3.6.5 Total acidity 16
3.6.6 Moisture content 16
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  The pH value of stingless bee honey 17
4.2 The ash content of stingless bee honey 18
4.3  The total acidity of stingless bee honey 19
4.4 The colour intensity of stingless bee honey 20
45  The moisture content of stingless bee honey 21



CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22

24
28
41



Table

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Species of stingless bee honey to be examined
The pH value of stingless bee honey

The ash content of stingless bee honey

The colour intensity of stingless bee honey
The total acidity of stingless bee honey

The moisture content of stingless bee honey

Vi

Page

14
18
18
19
20

21



ABSTRACT

PHYSICOCHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF STINGLESS BEE
HONEY FROM UITM JENGKA

The study analyses the physicochemical characteristics of stingless bee honey
from UiTM Jengka. Although the stingless bee species are similar, the factors
such as geographical origin and botanical may result in the production of honey
with different properties of pH value, ash content, total acidity and colour
intensity. The research provided more information of stingless bee honey
according to their species based on their physicochemical properties to determine
the beneficiary differences of the honey correspond to their species. Five stingless
bee honey samples from different species were used for the current study. The
analysis determined the physicochemical characteristics derived from
Heterotrigona itama, Heterotrigona erythrogastra, Trigona apicalis, Trigona
binghami and Trigona melanoleuca. From the analysis, the values for pH were
3.17£0.01 to 3.51+0.01, the ash content were 0.2732+0.01 to 0.4436+0.004
0/100g, the total acidity were 124.83+4.75 to 138.67+1.26 meq/kg, the colour
intensity were 0.2772+0.00 to 0.9044+0.01 and the moisture content were
23.1+0.12 to 28.8+0.12 %.

vili



	UZMA BINTI JAMIL
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study and problem statement
	1.2 Significance of study
	1.3 Objective of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Physicochemical properties of stingless bee honey
	2.2 Pollination
	2.3 Carbohydrates of honey
	2.4 The Malaysian standard

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Samples
	3.2 Materials
	3.3 Chemicals
	3.4 Apparatus
	3.5 Instruments
	3.6 Methods
	3.6.1 Sample Collection
	3.6.2 pH value
	3.6.3 Ash content
	3.6.4 Colour intensity
	3.6.5 Moisture content


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 The pH value of stingless bee honey
	4.2 The ash content of stingless bee honey
	4.3 The total acidity of stingless bee honey
	4.4 The colour intentsity of stingless bee honey
	4.5 The moisture content of stingless bee honey

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



