PHYSICOCHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF STINGLESS BEE HONEY FROM UITM JENGKA

UZMA BINTI JAMIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION** 1.1 Background of the study and problem statement 1.2 Significance of study 1.3 Objectives of study **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW** Physicochemical properties of stingless bee honey 2.1 2.2 Pollination 2.3 Carbohydrates of honey The Malaysian Standard 2.4

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Samples	12
3.2	Materials	12
3.3	Chemicals	12
3.4	Apparatus	13
3.5	Instruments	13
3.6	Method	14
	3.6.1 Sample Collection	14
	3.6.2 pH value	14
	3.6.3 Ash content	15
	3.6.4 Colour intensity	15
	3.6.5 Total acidity	16
	3.6.6 Moisture content	16

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The pH value of stingless bee honey	17
The ash content of stingless bee honey	18
The total acidity of stingless bee honey	19
The colour intensity of stingless bee honey	20
The moisture content of stingless bee honey	21
	The pH value of stingless bee honey The ash content of stingless bee honey The total acidity of stingless bee honey The colour intensity of stingless bee honey The moisture content of stingless bee honey

iv

Page

iii

iv

vi

vii

viii

ix

1

6

7

8

8

9

9

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
CITED REFERENCES	24
APPENDICES	28
CURRICULUM VITAE	41

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	Species of stingless bee honey to be examined	14
4.1	The pH value of stingless bee honey	18
4.2	The ash content of stingless bee honey	18
4.3	The colour intensity of stingless bee honey	19
4.4	The total acidity of stingless bee honey	20
4.5	The moisture content of stingless bee honey	21

ABSTRACT

PHYSICOCHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF STINGLESS BEE HONEY FROM UITM JENGKA

The study analyses the physicochemical characteristics of stingless bee honey from UiTM Jengka. Although the stingless bee species are similar, the factors such as geographical origin and botanical may result in the production of honey with different properties of pH value, ash content, total acidity and colour intensity. The research provided more information of stingless bee honey according to their species based on their physicochemical properties to determine the beneficiary differences of the honey correspond to their species. Five stingless bee honey samples from different species were used for the current study. The analysis determined the physicochemical characteristics derived from *Heterotrigona itama, Heterotrigona erythrogastra, Trigona apicalis, Trigona binghami and Trigona melanoleuca*. From the analysis, the values for pH were 3.17 ± 0.01 to 3.51 ± 0.01 , the ash content were 0.2732 ± 0.01 to 0.4436 ± 0.004 g/100g, the total acidity were 124.83 ± 4.75 to 138.67 ± 1.26 meq/kg, the colour intensity were 0.2772 ± 0.00 to 0.9044 ± 0.01 and the moisture content were 23.1 ± 0.12 to 28.8 ± 0.12 %.